http://cts.businesswire.com/ct/CT?id=smartlink&url=http%3A%2F%2Fwww.connection.com%2Fpublicsector&esheet=51892923&newsitemid=20181101006060&lan=en-US&anchor=www.connection.com%2Fpublicsector&index=8&md5=d466b8f17ba0bc801ddcd3458ba3184c

Stock Performance Indicators:
Actual shares outstanding   26,730   26,816
Total book value per share   $ 19.58   $ 17.52
Tangible book value per share   $ 16.45   $ 14.35
Closing price   $ 38.89   $ 28.19
Market capitalization   $ 1,039,530   $ 755,943
Trailing price/earnings ratio   16.3   15.9

LTM Adjusted EBITDA (2)   $ 99,068   $ 92,359

Adjusted market capitalization/LTM Adjusted EBITDA (3)   9.5   7.5

(1) Calculated as the trailing twelve months' of net income divided by the average trailing twelve months' of equity.
(2) Adjusted EBITDA is defined as EBITDA (earnings before interest, taxes, depreciation and amortization) adjusted for stock-based compensation
and acquisition, rebranding, and restructuring costs.
(3) Adjusted market capitalization is defined as gross market capitalization less cash balance.

REVENUE AND MARGIN INFORMATION
For the Three Months Ended September 30,

   2018   2017

(amounts in thousands)
Net
Sales

Gross
Margin

Net
Sales

Gross
Margin

Business Solutions   $ 244,872   18.2 %   $ 290,569   14.9 %
Enterprise Solutions   265,477   14.3   268,022   12.7
Public Sector Solutions   148,155   12.1   170,639   11.0
Total   $ 658,504   15.3 %   $ 729,230   13.2 %

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF INCOME

Three Months Ended
September 30,

Nine Months Ended
September 30,

(amounts in thousands, except per share data)   2018   2017 ((1))   2018   2017 ((1))

Net sales   $ 658,504   $ 729,230   $ 1,989,969   $ 2,149,616
Cost of sales   558,060   633,087   1,685,685   1,867,070
Gross profit   100,444   96,143   304,284   282,546

Selling, general and administrative expenses   81,494   74,404   244,915   226,915
Income from operations   18,950   21,739   59,369   55,631

Interest/other expense, net   114   (8 )   412   20
Income tax provision   (5,298 )   (8,614 )   (16,489 )   (21,517 )
Net income   $ 13,766   $ 13,117   $ 43,292   $ 34,134

Earnings per common share:
Basic   $ 0.52   $ 0.49   $ 1.62   $ 1.28
Diluted   $ 0.51   $ 0.49   $ 1.61   $ 1.27

Shares used in the computation of earnings per common share:
Basic   26,716   26,802   26,745   26,754
Diluted   26,902   26,899   26,883   26,886

(1) Amounts are not restated and represent the amounts recognized under generally accepted accounting principles in place during the relevant
reporting period.

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS
September 30,
2018

December 31,
2017 (1)

(amounts in thousands)

ASSETS
Current Assets:
Cash and cash equivalents   $ 102,243   $ 49,990
Accounts receivable, net   400,831   449,682
Inventories, net   105,283   106,753
Prepaid expenses and other current assets   6,068   5,737
Income taxes receivable   2,658   3,933
Total current assets   617,083   616,095
Property and equipment, net   48,176   41,491
Goodwill   73,602   73,602
Intangibles assets, net   9,924   11,025
Other assets   1,442   5,638
Total Assets   $ 750,227   $ 747,851

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Current Liabilities:
Accounts payable   $ 165,190   $ 194,257
Accrued expenses and other liabilities   23,475   31,096
Accrued payroll   20,359   22,662
Total current liabilities   209,024   248,015
Deferred income taxes   16,125   15,696
Other liabilities   1,836   1,888
Total Liabilities   226,985   265,599
Stockholders’ Equity:
Common stock   287   287
Additional paid-in capital   115,039   114,154
Retained earnings   428,162   383,673
Treasury stock at cost   (20,246 )   (15,862 )
Total Stockholders’ Equity   523,242   482,252
Total Liabilities and Stockholders’ Equity   $ 750,227   $ 747,851

(1) Amounts are not restated and represent the amounts recognized under generally accepted accounting principles in place during the relevant
reporting period.

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS

Three Months Ended
September 30,

Nine Month Ended
September 30,

(amounts in thousands)   2018   2017   2018   2017
Cash Flows from Operating Activities:
Net income   $ 13,766   $ 13,117   $ 43,292   $ 34,134
Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash provided by (used for) operating activities:
Depreciation and amortization   3,633   2,935   10,362   8,645
Provision for doubtful accounts   734   503   1,428   1,116
Stock-based compensation expense   273   175   738   560
Deferred income taxes   -   -   429   164
Loss on disposal of fixed assets   51   -   51   -

Changes in assets and liabilities:
Accounts receivable   62,429   43,270   63,881   28,101
Inventories   2,166   11,502   (9,399 )   (16,189 )
Prepaid expenses and other current assets   (1,514 )   357   812   (2,191 )
Other non-current assets   2,279   132   282   (3,945 )
Accounts payable   (35,524 )   (22,092 )   (29,361 )   (13,162 )
Accrued expenses and other liabilities   (8,558 )   (11,780 )   (1,262 )   (8,872 )
Net cash provided by operating activities   39,735   38,119   81,253   28,361

Cash Flows from Investing Activities:
Purchases of equipment   (5,714 )   (3,413 )   (15,641 )   (7,944 )
Net cash used for investing activities   (5,714 )   (3,413 )   (15,641 )   (7,944 )

Cash Flows from Financing Activities:

Proceeds from short-term borrowings   -   -   859   -
Repayment of short-term borrowings   -   -   (859 )   -
Purchase of treasury shares   -   -   (4,384 )   -
Dividend payment   -   -   (9,122 )   (9,041 )
Exercise of stock options   -   1   -   1,679
Issuance of stock under Employee Stock Purchase Plan   -   -   605   603
Payment of payroll taxes on stock-based compensation through shares withheld   (458 )   (500 )   (458 )   (500 )
Net cash (used for) provided by financing activities   (458 )   (499 )   (13,359 )   (7,259 )
Increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents   33,563   34,207   52,253   13,158
Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of period   68,680   28,131   49,990   49,180